election (including a special primary or runoff primary election) 

for the office sought by the candidate, (c) that is targeted to the 

relevant electorate and (d) does not explicitly advocate the 

election or defeat of any candidate.  “Relevant electorate” shall 

mean twenty-five thousand (25,000) or more persons in the State of 

Oklahoma in the case of a candidate for statewide elective office, 

two thousand five hundred (2,500) or more persons in the district 

the candidate seeks to represent in the case of a candidate for the 

Oklahoma State House of Representatives or judge of the District 

Court, and five thousand (5,000) or more persons in the district the 

candidate seeks to represent in the case of all other elective state